

To

## GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT

SO (SR-III)/FD/13-32/2020-21 Dated Peshawar, the 27.04.2021

- The Chief Secretary, Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar, 1.
  - The Additional Chief Secretary, Gost of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, P&D Department, Peshawar
- The Additional Chief Secretary Merged Areas Secretariat, Peshawar, . 1
- The Senior Member, Board of Revenue, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar, 4
  - The Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar,
- 6. The Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar,
- All Administrative Secretaries to Govt, of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar 7.
- The Military Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtankhwa, Peshawar, 8
- 9. The Registrar, Peshawar High Court, Peshawar,
- 10. All Commissioners/Deputy Commissioners in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
- 11. All Deputy Commissioners in Merged Areas, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 12. All District & Sessions Judges in Khyber Pakhtankhwa.
- 13. All Heads of Attached Departments in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 14. The Chairman Service Tribunal Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar,
- 15. The Chairman Public Service Commission Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

Subject:

## DISBURSEMENT OF PAY AND ALLOWANCES FOR THE MONTH OF APRIL, 2021 IN ADVANCE TO ALL GOVT. SERVANTS AND PENSIONERS OF THE GOVT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA.

Dear Sir,

I am directed to invite your attention to Rule 219 of the Federal Treasury Rules (Vol. 1),

which provides that if the first two days of a month are public holidays on which pay and allowances are not disbursed at the treasury, Head of Local Administration may, at their discretion, direct the payment of monthly pay bills to all Provincial Government Servants and pensioners on the last working day before the holidays.

As the 1st & 2nd May, 2021 are Public Holidays it may therefore, be ensured that 2. arrangements may please be made to disburse the salaries/pensions in advance on 29.04.2021 to all the Provincial Government Servants/Pensioners of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa for the month of April, 2021.

Your's faithfully,

## Nall

(Niamat Khan) Section Officer (SR-III)

## ENDST. OF EVEN NUMBER & DATE:

- Copy forwarded for information and similar necessary action to: -
- 16. The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 17. The Chief Manager, State Bank of Pakistan, Peshawar,
- 18. The Director, Local Fund Audit, Peshawar,
- 19. The Manager, National Bank of Pakistan, Head Office, Peshawar Cantt.
- 20. The Managing Director, Bank of Khyber, Mall Road, Peshawar Cantt.
- 21. The General Manager, Habib Bank Ltd, Head Office, Peshawar Cantt.
- Director of Information, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar for wide publication.
  The General Manager Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar for wide publication.
- 23. The General Manager, Pakistan Television Corporation, Peshawar. 24. The Station Director, Radio Pakistan, Peshawar.
- 25. The Deputy Secretary, Governor's Secretariat, Peshawar.
- 26. All District/Agency Accounts Officers in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- All Autonomous/Semi Autonomous Bodies in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
  The Treasury Officer Pachtonic Bodies in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 28. The Treasury Officer, Peshawar,

29. The Section Officer (Admn), Finance Department, Peshawar.

(Niamat Khan) Section Officer (SR-III